

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

MARK AHLQUIST, as next friend, parent and
guardian of J-- A--, a minor

v.

C.A. No. 11-138-L

CITY OF CRANSTON, by and through Robert F.
Strom, in his capacity as Director of Finance, and by
and through the SCHOOL COMMITTEE OF THE
CITY OF CRANSTON, and SCHOOL COMMITTEE
OF THE CITY OF CRANSTON, by and through
Andrea Iannazzi, in her capacity as Chair of the
School Committee of the City of Cranston

DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Joseph V. Cavanagh, Jr., Esq., #1139
Joseph V. Cavanagh, III, Esq., #6907
Blish & Cavanagh, LLP
30 Exchange Terrace
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
Telephone: (401) 831-8900
Facsimile: (401) 751-7542

Eric C. Rassbach, Esq.
Lori H. Windham, Esq.
(admitted pro hac vice)
Diana M. Verm, Esq.
The Becket Fund
for Religious Liberty
3000 K. St., NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
Telephone: (202) 955-0095
Facsimile: (202) 955-0090

*Attorneys for Defendant School Committee
of the City of Cranston*

Christopher M. Rawson, Esq., #5191
869 Park Avenue
Cranston, Rhode Island 02910
Telephone: (401) 780-3133
Facsimile: (401)780-3179

Attorney for Defendant City of Cranston

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S MISSTATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT 6

I. Plaintiff lacks standing. 6

 A. Actual offense—not mere contact—is a necessary component of offended observer standing. 7

 B. A detour or other demonstrable burden is a necessary component of offended observer standing. 8

 C. Plaintiff does not attempt to prove taxpayer standing or independent standing for Mark Ahlquist..... 10

II. Cranston’s actions do not violate any of the Establishment Clause tests set out in *Hanover*. 10

 A. Cranston passes the *Lemon* test. 11

 1. Cranston had a legitimate secular purpose in keeping the Mural. 12

 2. The Committee’s decision to keep the Mural did not have the effect of advancing religion. 23

 3. The Committee’s decision to keep the Mural does not create excessive entanglement with religion. 27

 B. Cranston’s actions pass the endorsement test..... 27

 1. Plaintiff misapplies precedent governing the endorsement inquiry..... 28

 2. The endorsement analysis turns on the entire context and history of the Mural, not Plaintiff’s cherry-picked “context.” 29

 3. Plaintiff cannot prove endorsement based on a controversy she and her counsel have manufactured. 32

III. Plaintiff's proffered expert testimony regarding legal questions should
not be admitted. 34

IV. The Plaintiff is not entitled to injunctive or declaratory relief..... 35

CONCLUSION..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Ga. v. Rabun Cnty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc., 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 9

ACLU of Ill. v. City of St. Charles, 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986) 6, 8, 9

ACLU of Ohio Found., Inc. v. DeWeese, 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 7

ACLU-NJ v. Twp. of Wall, 246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 8

Books v. City of Elkhart, 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000) 8

Boyajian v. Gatzunis, 212 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 14

Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of New York, --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 2150974 (2d Cir. Jun. 2, 2011) 23

Brown v. Woodland Joint Unified Sch. Dist., 27 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1994) 34

Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette, 515 U.S. 753 (1995)..... 34

Cooper v. U.S. Postal Serv., 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009) 7

Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... 12

Croft v. Perry, 624 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2010) 16

Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist., 2011 WL 3373810 (3d Cir. Aug. 5, 2011) 24, 25, 32

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987)..... 16

Freedom From Religion Found. v. Hanover Sch. Dist., 26 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Obama, 641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 8

Freethought Soc’y of Greater Philadelphia v. Chester Cnty., 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003) 15

Glassroth v. Moore, 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 9

Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs, 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009) 23

Hagans v. Lavine, 415 U.S. 528 (1974)..... 9

Joyner v. Forsyth Cnty., --- F.3d ----, 2011 WL 3211354 (4th Cir. Jul. 29, 2011)..... 24

Lambeth v. Bd. Of Comm’rs of Davidson Cnty., 321 F. Supp. 2d 688 (M.D.N.C. 2004)..... 8

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 9

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 13, 27, 33, 34

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 23

McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky., 545 U.S. 844 (2005) 9, 12, 17, 21

Modrovich v. Allegheny Cnty., 385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 16, 35

Newdow v. Rio Linda Union School Dist., 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010) 15, 23

Parker v. Hurley, 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 28

Peck v. Upshur Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 155 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 16

Pleasant Grove v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 26

Polyplastics, Inc. v. Transconex, Inc., 713 F.2d 875 (1st Cir. 1983) 10

Rushia v. Town of Ashburnham, 701 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 35

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) 34

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... 10

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974) 7

Sherman ex rel. Sherman v. Koch, 623 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 16

Staley v. Harris Cnty., 485 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 23

Steel Co. v. Citizens United for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 9

Stone v. Graham, 449 U.S. 39 (1980)..... 21

Suhre v. Haywood Cnty., 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997)..... 8

Trunk v. City of San Diego, 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 23

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &

State, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 6, 7, 8

Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005)..... *passim*

Van Orden v. Perry, No. A-01-CA-133-H, 2002 WL 32737462 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 2, 2002)..... 33

Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry, 587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009) 35

Vasquez v. Los Angeles Cnty., 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007) 7

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985)..... 12, 16, 19

Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces, 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008) 28, 34

Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist., 509 U.S. 1 (1993)..... 34

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952)..... 13

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Evid. 402..... 19

Fed. R. Evid. 404..... 19

Leo Rosten, *The New Joys of Yiddish* 81, 81 (Lawrence Bush, ed., Crown 2001)..... 32
